# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type       |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Mr. Heater, Corp. |          | 01/27/2006     | CORPORATION: OHIO |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Enerco Group, Inc.   |  |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4560 W. 160th Street |  |
| City:           | Cleveland            |  |
| State/Country:  | ОНЮ                  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 44135                |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: OHIO    |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                              |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1404800 | THE ORIGINAL MR. HEATER                |
| Registration Number: | 1745682 | HOT STUFF SERIES                       |
| Registration Number: | 1980584 | HELPING YOU MAKE THE RIGHT CONNECTION! |
| Registration Number: | 2144865 |  |

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)252-5452

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3302586453

Email: lwagner@bdblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Louis F. Wagner
Address Line 1: 50 S. Main Street
Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44309

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Louis F. Wagner   |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| Signature:         | /Louis F. Wagner/ |

TRADEMARK

900041860 REEL: 003244 FRAME: 0804

± 8115.00

E HO

| Date:  | 02/10/2006 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 2<br>source=Trad1#page1.tif<br>source=Trad2#page1.tif |            |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003244 FRAME: 0805

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

WHEREAS, Mr. Heater, Corp. of 4560 W 160<sup>th</sup> Street, Cleveland, Ohio, an Ohio corporation ("Assignor"), has adopted and is using the below marks; and

WHEREAS, Enerco Group, Inc. of 4560 W 160<sup>th</sup> Street, Cleveland, Ohio, an Ohio corporation ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the below marks and the registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the below marks, together with the entire goodwill of the business symbolized by the below marks and the below-identified registrations thereof.

| Application/<br>Registration<br>No. | Mark   | Filed/Registration<br>Date | Previous Assignment Information Reel/Frame Date of Recordation |
|-------------------------------------|--|----------------------------|--|
| 1,404,800                           | Mr.*Heater                                   | August 12, 1986            | 0735/0990<br>September 6, 1990                                 |
| 1,745,682                           | HOT STUFF SERIES                             | January 12, 1993           | n/a  |
| 1,980,584                           | HELPING YOU MAKE<br>THE RIGHT<br>CONNECTION! | June 18, 1996              | n/a  |
| 2,144,865                           |  | March 17, 1998             | n/a  |

Mr. Heater, Corp.

By: Theodore Ward

Title: Vice President

"Assignor"

State of Ohio
)
SS

Cuyahoga County
)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared **Theodore Ward**, known to me to be the person who, as Vice President of Mr. Heater, Corp. of Cuyahoga County, the corporation which executed the foregoing instrument, signed the same, and acknowledged to me that he did so sign said instrument in the name and upon behalf of said corporation as such officer; that the same is his free act and deed as such officer, and the free and corporate act and deed of said corporation; and that he was duly authorized thereunto by their Board of Directors.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name, and affixed my official seal, at LEVELAUD, Ohio, this 27 day of JAUCACA, 2006.

Notary Public

My commission expires on:

JUH 4,2007

«AK3:807414\_v1»

LELIA M. COLEMAN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 4, 2007 (RECORDED IN MEDINA COUNTY)

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 02/10/2006** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003244 FRAME: 0807